

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/16/2020 2:16 PM
NO. 54480-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

TIMOTHY ALLEN FARWELL, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-00631-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. After Farwell was properly informed of both his standard sentence range and the statutory maximum, he entered his guilty plea knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently. 1
- II. The State concedes that the sentencing court impermissibly imposed discretionary costs on Farwell after finding him indigent and ordering that only mandatory costs would be imposed. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

- I. After Farwell was properly informed of both his standard sentence range and the statutory maximum, he entered his guilty plea knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently. 2
- II. The State concedes that the sentencing court impermissibly imposed discretionary costs on Farwell after finding him indigent and ordering that only mandatory costs would be imposed. 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 128 Wn.App. 267, 115 P.3d 1043 (2005).....	3
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Kennar</i> , 135 Wn.App. 68, 143 P.3d 326 (2006)	3, 4
<i>State v. Knotek</i> , 136 Wn.App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 122, 442 P.3d 265 (2019)	6
<i>State v. Weyrich</i> , 163 Wn.2d 554, 182 P.3d 965 (2008).....	2, 3, 4

Rules

CrR 4.2.....	3, 4
CrR 4.2(g)	1, 4
GR 14.1	5

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Denatale</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 1005, 2018 WL 2716937 (2018).....	5
<i>State v. Drammeh</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 1003, 2018 WL 417989 (2018)	5
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 1084, 2019 WL 3554927 (2019)	5
<i>State v. Eltoun-Ibrahim</i> , 11 Wn.App.2d 1025, 2019 WL 6134361 (2019) 5	
<i>State v. Land</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 1084, 2018 WL 3996897 (2018).....	5
<i>State v. Tricomo</i> , 193 Wn.App. 1037, 2016 WL 2347041 (2016).....	5
